Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises

three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures

within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. The Group's exposure to

currency risk relates primarily to the Group's operating activities when transactions are denominated in a different currency from the Group's functional currency.

 The Group’s foreign currency exposure are denominated mainly in US Dollar, Singapore Dollar, Euro, Swiss Franc and Pounds which arise mainly from receivables on

account of advisory fees and outstanding of trade payables

 As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

154

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

 As at 31 March 2021

Currencies  USD Impact  GBP Impact

Exchange rate at the end of reporting period

(Rs./USD) & (Rs./GBP)

   73.50   100.95

Net USD/ GBP (Receivable) / Payable at the end

of reporting period

   (10.23)   0.01

Impact on profit & loss for the year if 5%

increase in Exchange rate (INR Impact)

   (37.61)   0.04

Impact on profit & loss for the year if 5%

decrease in Exchange rate (INR Impact)

   37.61   (0.04)

Currencies  USD Impact  SGD impact  Euro Impact  CHF Impact  GBP Impact
Exchange rate at the end of reporting period

(Rs./USD), (Rs./SGD), (Rs./Euro), (Rs./CHF) &

(Rs./GBP)

   75.42   52.69   83.04   78.47   93.08

Net USD/ SGD/ Euro / CHF / GBP (Receivable) /

Payable at the end of reporting period

   (9.55)   0.02   0.18   0.01   0.21

Impact on profit & loss for the year if 5%

increase in Exchange rate (INR Impact)

   (36.01)   0.06   0.77   0.04   0.96

Impact on profit & loss for the year if 5%

decrease in Exchange rate (INR Impact)

   36.01   (0.06)   (0.77)   (0.04)   (0.96)

(iii Price risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings,

fair values or future cash flows that may result (Rs. in Lakhs)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
5% movement

 Mutual funds  6,620.30   (6,620.30) 5,640.11   (5,640.11)
 AIF's 360.24   (360.24) 247.78   (247.78)

(iii) Interest Risk
The Group's investments are primarily in fixed rate interest bearing investments. Hence, the Group is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

As at 31 March 2021

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s

profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of financial assets and liabilities is as follows:

 As at 31 March 2020

As at 31 March 2020Particulars

155

DSP Investment Managers Private Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2021